

No. 13-3215

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE URETHANE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CLASS PLAINTIFFS,

Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
The Honorable John W. Lungstrum
D.C. No. 2:04-md-1616-JWL

OPPOSITION TO REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

ROBERTA D. LIEBENBERG
DONALD L. PERELMAN
GERARD A. DEVER
MATTHEW DUNCAN
FINE, KAPLAN
AND BLACK, RPC
One South Broad Street
23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
CANDICE C. WONG
WILLIAM R. LEVI
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Class Plaintiffs
Additional counsel on inside cover

October 24, 2014

RICHARD A. KOFFMAN
KIT A. PIERSON
CHRISTOPHER J. CORMIER
SHARON K. ROBERTSON
LAURA A. ALEXANDER
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL, PLLC
1100 New York Avenue NW
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, DC 20005

JOSEPH GOLDBERG
FREEDMAN BOYD HOLLANDER
GOLDBERG URIAS & WARD, P.A.
20 First Plaza
Suite 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102

MICHAEL J. GUZMAN
REBECCA A. BEYNON
MICHAEL N. NEMELKA
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, PLLC
1615 M Street NW
Suite 400
Sumner Square
Washington, DC 20036

ROBERT W. COYKENDALL
ROGER N. WALTER
MORRIS, LAING, EVANS, BROCK
& KENNEDY, CHARTERED
300 North Mead
Suite 200
Wichita, KS 67202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE PANEL CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING—AS BORNE OUT AT TRIAL—THAT COMMON ISSUES PREDOMINATED.	3
A. The Panel Did Not Presume Class-Wide Impact—It Relied on Substantial Common Evidence to Affirm the District Court.	4
B. The Panel Correctly Rejected Dow’s Strained Analogy to <i>Wal-Mart</i>	9
C. The Panel Correctly Rejected Dow’s Strained Analogy to <i>Comcast</i>	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)3

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) 2, 13, 14

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)7

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....8

In re Publ’n Paper Antitrust Litig.,
690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012)6

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....15

King & King Enters. v. Champlin Petroleum Co.,
657 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1981)13

Manpower, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)12

Robinson v. Texas Automobile Dealers Ass’n,
387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)8

Verizon Commc’ns v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)1

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 2, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee notes (2003).....4

7AA Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1781 (3d ed. 2005)9
